ORDINANCE NO. 2020-029

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE
CITY OF FINDLAY, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS
FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR SAID CAPITAL
EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members
elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Service Director and the Safety Director of the City of Findlay be and they are
hereby authorized to advertise for bids where necessary pursuant to law and enter into contracts for
construction of various projects as set for in the Capital Improvements Program for the year 2020.

SECTION 2: That to pay for the costs of said equipment purchases and project construction, there is
hereby appropriated and transferred the following sums:

FROM: Water Fund $ 175,000.00
TO: Water Treatment #25050000-other $ 25,000.00
TO: Utility Billing #25072000-other $ 45,000.00
TO: Water Distribution #25053000-other $ 105,000.00
FROM: Sewer Fund $ 15,000.00
TO: WPC #25061000-other $ 15,000.00
FROM: Water Fund $ 10,000.00
TO: 2020 Water Valve Adjustment Program #35700900 $ 10,000.00
FROM: Sewer Fund $ 40,000.00
FROM: Sewer Fund — Stormwater Restricted Account $ 35,000.00
TO: 2020 Manhole Adjustment Program #35607000 $ 75,000.00

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay,
Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate and transfer said funds so that
the aforementioned project may proceed.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval
by the Mayor.

PASSED /77&‘,/, ﬁ 3/ } 2020
ATTEST A Jpresf &,’{//M

A CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED / /7, f’g’i;./7 3/ } A IR0

CiTY COUNCIL, FINDLAY, OHIO 45840



2020 Capital Improvements Appropriations
3rd Appropriation

Appropriate Funds - Departments

From:

To:

To:

To:

From:

To:

Water Fund

WATER TREATMENT PLANT - 25050000 - other
Replace 2007 Ford Escape

UTILITY BILLING - 25072000 - other
Replace Service Truck

WATER DISTRIBUTION - 25053000 - other
Replace 2008 Service Truck

‘Replace 2001 Pickup Truck

Sewer Fund

WPC - 25061000 - other
Replace 2008 3/4-Ton Pickup Truck (WPC Maintenance)

Appropriate Funds - Projects

From:

To:

From:

To:

From:

To:

Water Fund

2020 Water Valve Adjustemnt Program (35700900)
Sewer Fund

2020 Manhole Adjustment Program (35601000)
Sewer Fund - Stormwater Restricted Account

2020 Manhole Adjustment Program (35601000)

$175,000

$25,000

$45,000

$105,000

$15,000

$15,000

$10,000

$40,000

$35,000

$25,000
$45,000

$65,000
$40,000

$15,000

$10,000

$40,000

$35,000



