ORDINANCE NO. 2020-029

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR AND THE SAFETY DIRECTOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS WHERE REQUIRED AND ENTER INTO CONTRACTS FOR VARIOUS PROJECTS, APPROPRIATING AND TRANSFERRING FUNDS FOR SAID CAPITAL EXPENDITURES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Service Director and the Safety Director of the City of Findlay be and they are hereby authorized to advertise for bids where necessary pursuant to law and enter into contracts for construction of various projects as set for in the Capital Improvements Program for the year 2020.

SECTION 2: That to pay for the costs of said equipment purchases and project construction, there is hereby appropriated and transferred the following sums:

FROM: TO: TO: TO:	Water Fund Water Treatment #25050000-other Utility Billing #25072000-other Water Distribution #25053000-other	\$ 175,000.00 \$ 25,000.00 \$ 45,000.00 \$ 105,000.00
FROM:	Sewer Fund	\$ 15,000.00
TO:	WPC #25061000-other	\$ 15,000.00
FROM:	Water Fund	\$ 10,000.00
TO:	2020 Water Valve Adjustment Program #35700900	\$ 10,000.00
FROM: FROM: TO:	Sewer Fund Sewer Fund – Stormwater Restricted Account 2020 Manhole Adjustment Program #35601000	\$ 40,000.00 \$ 35,000.00 \$ 75,000.00

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason it is immediately necessary to appropriate and transfer said funds so that the aforementioned project may proceed.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

PASSED

ATTEST

CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED Mai

ah 21 2021

2020 Capital Improvements Appropriations 3rd Appropriation

Appropriate Funds - Departments

From:	Water Fund	\$175,000			
То:	WATER TREATMENT PLANT - 25050000 - other Replace 2007 Ford Escape		\$25,000	\$25,000	
То:	UTILITY BILLING - 25072000 - other Replace Service Truck		\$45,000	\$45,000	
То:	WATER DISTRIBUTION - 25053000 - other Replace 2008 Service Truck Replace 2001 Pickup Truck		\$105,000	\$65,000 \$40,000	
From:	Sewer Fund	\$15,000			
То:	WPC - 25061000 - other Replace 2008 3/4-Ton Pickup Truck (WPC Maintenance)		\$15,000	\$15,000	
Appropriate Funds - Projects					
From:	Water Fund		\$10,000		
To:	2020 Water Valve Adjustemnt Program (35700900)			\$10,000	
From:	Sewer Fund		\$40,000		
То:	2020 Manhole Adjustment Program (35601000)			\$40,000	
From:	Sewer Fund - Stormwater Restricted Account		\$35,000		
To:	2020 Manhole Adjustment Program (35601000)			\$35,000	